
 
Senior Democratic Services Officer: Colin J Sweeney 

Telephone (01344) 352263 
E-mail: colin.sweeney@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
 

03 JULY 2006 
 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board on Monday 03 
July 2006 at 6.00 pm in the Council Offices, Shute End, Wokingham.  An agenda for 
the meeting is set out overleaf. 

 
 Jon Freer 
 Project Director 
 
 

Members of the Joint Waste Disposal Board 
 

Bracknell Forest Borough Council: Councillor Mrs M Ballin 
 Councillor I McCracken 

 
Reading Borough Council: Councillor R McKenzie 
 Councillor S Waite 

 
Wokingham District Council: Councillor R Stanton 
 Councillor S Weeks 

 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
 

 

 



 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
03 July 2006 (6.00 pm) 

Council Offices, Shute End, Wokingham.. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. MINUTES  1 - 4 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board 
held on 22 March 2006.    
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members are invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests, 
and to state the nature of any such interest, on any items on the 
agenda.  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 To notify the Board of any items of business authorised by the 
Chairman on the grounds of urgency.  
 

 

5. CONSIDERATION OF JOINT WORKING ARRANGEMENTS  5 - 82 

 To consider the report of the Project Director.  
 

 

6. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

 To consider the following motion:  
 
That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of Item 7, which involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the following category of Schedule 12A, as amended, 
of that Act. 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person.  
 

 

7. OUTCOME OF NEGOTIATIONS WITH PREFERRED BIDDER   

 To consider the report of the Project Director. 
(Circulated to Members and Officers only) 
(To follow)  
 

 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 Members are asked to bring their diaries with them in order that a 
suitable date(s) on which to have the next meeting(s) can be agreed.  
 

 

 



i 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
22 MARCH 2006 
(7.30 - 9.15 pm) 

 
Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Councillor I McCracken 
Councillor Mrs Ballin 

 
Reading Borough Council 
Councillor S Waite 

 
Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor R Stanton (Chairman) 

 
Officers:  Ms J Dowlman, Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Mr D Fisher Reading Borough Council 
Mr J Freer Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Ms J Holland, Wokingham District Council 
Mr M Moon Wokingham District Council 
Ms Yvonne Dawson, Wokingham District Council 
Mr O Burt Reading Borough Council 
Mr K Holyer Reading Borough Council 

   Ms N Norris Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
   Mr V Paliczka, Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R McKenzie, Reading Borough 
Council and Councillor T Holton, Wokingham District Council. 
 
 

24. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 31 January 2006 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received in relation to any items on the 
agenda.  
 
 

26. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS  
 
There were no urgent items of business received.  
 
 

27. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration 
of items 6 and 7, which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information under the 
following paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended: 
 
Paragraph 3 

Agenda Item 2

1



ii 

 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information), provided that Information in this 
category is not exempt information if it is required to be registered under the 
Companies Act 1985; the Friendly Societies Acts 1974 and 1992; the Industrial and 
Provident Societies Acts 1965 to 1978; the Building Societies Act 1986; or the 
Charities Act 1993. 
 
The Chairman altered the order of the remainder of the business as hereinafter 

minuted. 
 
 

28. Negotiations with Preferred Bidder  
 
There was submitted a report by the Project Director, (1) updating the Board on the 
negotiations that had taken place since the last meeting, through the Joint Project 
Team (JPT) of Council Officers and consultant advisers, with the Councils’ preferred 
bidder, Waste Recycling Group (WRG), and (2) highlighting the current status of the 
main strands of the negotiation. 
 
The report went on to give the background on the negotiation approach, the status of 
negotiations, the technical, financial and legal strands surrounding the negotiations 
and the standardisation of Private Finance Initiative (PFI) contracts.  
 
The Project Team delivered a presentation on the key themes attached to the 
negotiations with WRG which addressed, specifically what the Councils were buying, 
for how much and on what terms as well as the affordability of the product and the 
fall-back position in place. 
 
The Board was advised that, in respect of the payment mechanism to be applied, 
progress was satisfactory on most items, however, there had been a reluctance from 
WRG in respect of certain contractual guarantees and obligations. 
 
A general discussion ensued on the price increases that had occurred and the 
reasoning behind these.  Assurances were given that WRG would be challenged on 
the increases, particularly with regard to waste composition, haulage costs and the 
operational price review.  Notwithstanding this, the Board was assured that the 
Contract was still deliverable and would provide value for money.  
 
RESOLVED that the approach to the preferred bidder negotiations and the progress 
of the negotiations to date, subject to WRG’s reasoning behind the envisaged 
increases in costs, be noted.  
 
 

29. Update on Joint Working Agreement  
 
There was submitted a report by Bracknell Forest’s Borough Solicitor advising the 
Board on the progress and the current status of the Joint Working Agreement (JWA) 
between the three Councils, a copy of which (Version 12) was attached to the report. 
 
The report advised the Board that the JWA had been the subject of a second review 
by Eversheds and had been amended to take into account a number of minor drafting 
issues and comments made by Eversheds.  The report highlighted the following new 
and additional matters which had been incorporated within Version 12 of the JWA: 
 

• provisions relating to the Administering Authority 

2



iii 

• provisions relating to the appointment of the Project Director 

• payment provisions 

• changes to the works and services 

• landfill allowances 

• relief events 

• deemed decisions 
 
In noting the new and additional matters incorporated, the Board acknowledged that 
the following issues still needed to be concluded within the JWA: 
 

• agreement to the provisions for decisions within Schedule 4 (the matrix of 
delegation) 

• the constitution of the new JWDB 

• Principal Contract management arrangements 

• Treatment of assets on termination 
 
RESOLVED that the progress of the Joint Working Agreement be noted. 
 

30. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was agreed that the date of the next meeting would be held at 7.30pm on Thursday 
1 June 2006 at the offices of Wokingham District Council.   
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 

3 JULY 2006 
 

 
UPDATE ON JOINT WORKING AGREEMENT 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members on the progress and the current 

status of the Joint Working Agreement (JWA) between the three Councils. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Members note the progress of the Joint Working Agreement. 
 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 At the time of writing this report further drafting is being undertaken in respect of the 

provisions in the Joint Working Agreement relating to the following matters. 
 
3.1.1 environmental issues; 
 
3.1.2 the Financial Schedule; 
 
3.1.3 the Constitution Agreement; and 
 
3.1.4 the proposed delegations within Schedule 4 of the JWA relating to decisions that 

need to be made or matters that need to be considered pursuant to the Project 
Agreement. 

 
 It is anticipated that a further version of the Joint Working Agreement incorporating 

the above matters will be available for review by Members at the meeting of the Joint 
Waste Disposal Board on 3 July. 

 
3.2 There are a number of matters that Members should note, all of which will be 

incorporated into the next version of the Joint Working Agreement.  These are listed 
below in no particular order of importance. 

 
3.2.1 It is proposed that the Joint Working Agreement will continue until the termination of 

the Principal Contract or the Lakeside Energy From Waste Contract (“the Lakeside 
Contract”).  It has been necessary to extend the term of the JWA to incorporate the 
Lakeside Contract is because it is possible that the Project Agreement may terminate 
prior to the Lakeside Contract, for example, if the Project Agreement is terminated as 
a result of contractor default and the Councils take a novation of the Lakeside 
Contract.  It will be necessary to consider whether further drafting will be required 
within
[...]
ed or implemented.  The new suggestion is that a 
Council Change should be considered by the Project Director where the change 
would result in savings and that proposals for change which result in additional costs 
will be considered by the Project Director or will be reserved to the three Councils in 
the event that the proposed annual budget (an amount yet to be agreed) is 
exceeded.  However, the principle that a party or parties who are not affected by a 
decision or proposal will not seek to stop the implementation of such decision or 
proposal (which could include a change to the Works or Services) remains and 
further and wider drafting covering this principle will be incorporated into the next 
version of the JWA. 

 
3.3 The Constitution Agreement (incorporated as Schedule 2 to the Joint Working 

Agreement) has undergone complete revision.  This has been effected in conjunction 
with the in-house Legal team and Eversheds.  The revised Constitution Agreement 
incorporates the following:- 

 
3.3.1 The abolition of the current Joint Waste Disposal Board. 
 
3.3.2 That the Committee will consist of six Members with each Council appointing two 

Members. 
 
3.3.3 That the Chairman and Vice Chairman will not be Members of the same Council save 

where this arises as a result of non-availability or unwillingness of Members at any 
relevant time which prevents this clause from being observed. 

 
3.3.4 That the Committee will meet no less than four times a year and that decisions of the 

Project Director (made in accordance with Schedule 4 as confirmed by the 
Committee) will be reported to the Joint Waste Disposal Board at its next meeting. 

 

6



3.3.5 A requirement to appoint the Project Director. 
 
3.3.6 A limitation on the Committee’s ability to commit the three Councils to expenditure in 

excess of an agreed budget which is still to be discussed and agreed.  This will 
ensure that no decisions are made by the Committee outside the budgetary limits of
[...]
e.  The intention is to protect the Councils 
interests throughout. 

 
3.7 There has been no any change in principle to the proposals regarding the 

apportionment of various elements of the unitary charge which are to be incorporated 
within the Financial Schedule to the Joint Working Agreement.  This was reported to 
Members at the last meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board.  The principles being 
that each element of the unitary charge will be apportioned according to the type of 
waste to which that element relates (for example, recycling according to the Councils 
relative shares of the total tonnages recycled).  The default position is the relative 
shares of total Contract tonnage (for example, the waste minimisation payment).  The 
relative shares are likely to vary throughout the life of the Contract in line with the 
actual tonnages of each Councils waste processed.  In the case of the Energy from 
Waste payment and PFI credits it is considered more equitable to fix relative shares 
at the start of the Contract since these elements are not variable. 

 
There still remains an ongoing process in place to test and refine these principles as the 
payment mechanism itself is finalised. 

7



 
Background Papers 
Version 17 of the Joint Working Agreement 
 
Contacts for Further Information 
Nicole Norris, Assistant Borough Solicitor, 01344 353107 
nicole.norris@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc.Ref 
nn/f/reports/Joint Waste Disposal Board – 3 July 2006 
 

8



 

 

 

 

DATED                                                             2006 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH COUNCIL 

                             2.   WOKINGHAM DISTRICT COUNCIL 

                             3.   READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

______________________________ 

 

JOINT WORKING AGREEMENT 

______________________________ 

 

 

 

Being the Agreement between the Councils pursuant to the 

Central Berkshire Waste PFI Project 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[...]
 

detailed asset transfer/handback of the 

contract which needs to be developed as 

part of negotiations] 

 

“Fund” Payment by way of lump sum increased Unitary 

Charge or otherwise in accordance with the 

Principal Contract 

 

“Joint Waste Disposal Board/ The Committee of that name which shall be 

JWDB” formed under the terms of the Constitution 

Agreement and which shall be made up of 

representatives of all Parties 

 

“Lakeside Contract” The Agreement for the provision of energy 

from waste services made between the 

Contractor and Lakeside Energy from Waste 

Limited dated [                      ] 

 

“Party” and “Parties” Each Party and all or some of the Parties to this 

Agreement as the context requires 

 

“Principal Contract” The Contract between the Parties and 

 [                              ] dated [                    ] 

commencing upon the [                ] and 

terminating upon [                          ] and 

including the following additional documentation 

[                       ] [and any further  documentation 

relating thereto]  

 

 [D.N Consider if direct agreements/collateral 

warranties need to be included] 

 11



 

 

 

“Principal Contract Management 

Arrangements” The arrangements set out in Schedule 3 

pursuant to clause 7  

 

“Review Date” The date one year after the Commencement 

Date and every anniversary thereof during the 

term of this Agreement  

 

“Share of the Unitary Charge” The summation of the component elements of 

the Unitary Charge as listed in [                                

] of the Principal Contract and shared between 

the parties as set out in [Schedule 1 paragraph     

] 

 

“Waste Management Facilities” All the waste management facilities detailed in 

clause [    ] of the Principal Contract which are to 

be leased to the Contractor in accordance with 

clause [   ] of the Principal Contract [Eversheds 

comment - terminology check, depending on 

lease may be site sp
[...]
tal or 

regulatory authority having the force of law 

 

32.2.4 any disclosure of information which is already lawfully in the possession of the 

receiving Party prior to its disclosure by the disclosing Party 

 

32.2.5 any disclosure by the Parties of information relating to the operation and maintenance 

of the properties and such other information as may be reasonably required for the 

purpose of conducting a due diligence exercise to any proposed new contractor its 

advisers and lenders should any or all of the Parties decide to re-tender the Principal 

Contract) 

 40



 

 

32.2.6 any disclosure of information by the Parties to any other department office or agency 

of the Government 

 

32.2.7 any disclosure by the parties of any document or part thereof related to this 

Agreement and which the other Parties (acting reasonably) have agreed contains no 

commercially sensitive information 

 

32.2.8 any disclosure for the purpose of:- 

 

32.2.8.1 the examination and certification of accounts; or 

 

32.2.8.2 any examination pursuant to the Audit Commission Act 1998 

(as amended by the Local Government Act 2003) of the 

economy efficiency and effectiveness with which the Parties 

have used their resources; and 

 

32.2.9 any disclosure by the Parties of any documents or part thereof related to the 

Agreement or the Agreement itself or any part thereof for the purpose of tendering or 

making alternative arrangements for the provision of the Services 

 

32.3 Where disclosure is permitted under clause 32.2 other than clauses 32.2.4  32.2.6  

32.2.8 and 32.2.9 the recipient of the information shall be placed under a binding 

obligation of confidentiality the same as that contained in this Agreement 

 

32.4 The Parties shall co-operate fully and in a timely manner with any request from time 

to time of any auditor (whether internal or external) of any Party including any official 

of the Environment Agency, Best Value Inspectorate or 
[...]
racknell Berkshire RG12 1AQ (Bracknell) (2) READING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL of Civic Offices, Civic Centre Reading Berkshire 

RG1 7TD (Reading) and WOKINGHAM DISTRICT COUNCIL (3) of 

Council Offices Shute End, Wokingham Berkshire (Wokingham)   

2.  Recitals   

2.1 The Councils have powers and responsibilities under the Environmental 

Protection Act 1990 as waste disposal authorities and have decided to make 

arrangements for the carrying out of those powers and responsibilities jointly. 

2.2 The parties wish to work together to secure the proper exercise of those 

powers and duties by establishing a joint committee for this purpose. 

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS 

3. CONSTITUTION OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 

3.1 On the date of the coming into force of the Joint Working Agreement there 

shall be constituted in accordance with arrangements made under Section 101 

(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 a joint committee, to be called the Joint 

Waste Disposal Board (“the Committee”) for the purpose of discharging the 

functions assigned to it as set out in this Agreement.  Each of the Councils 

will take such action as is necessary to abolish the Committee also known 

as the Joint Waste Disposal Board as it was constituted immediately 

before the coming into existence of the Committee 

3.2 The Committee shall consist of 6 members and each of the Councils shall be 

entitled to appoint 2 members to the Committee. 

3.3 A member appointed to the Committee shall hold office for four years and 

shall be eligible for re-election upon the expiry of such term provided that 

if the member should cease to be a member of the Council by which he was 

appointed then membership shall cease. 

50



 

 

3.4 If and to the extent of the powers and duties of any of the Councils are or 

become the responsibility of the Executive of the Council in question (in 

accordance with Section 13 of the Local Government Act 2000) then the 

reference in clause 3.1 to Sect
[...]
titute a 

52



 

 

quorum and shall have power to decide upon all matters which could 

properly have been disposed of at the meeting which was adjourned. [Can 

powers be conferred on an inquorate meeting?  Would there not need to 

be a delegation to individual members?] 

5.7 Notwithstanding the generality of the foregoing it is expressly agreed that in 

the event of an equality of votes the Chairman shall not exercise a second or 

casting vote.   

5.8 Where any decision which would otherwise fall to be taken by the 

Committee is urgent and is accordingly required to be taken before the 

next available meeting of the Committee the decision may be taken by 

the Chairman who shall before taking the decision consult the Project 

Director and any other Officer considered appropriate by the Chairman 

or by the Project Director 

6. ESTABLISHMENT OF WORKING PARTIES 

6.1 The Committee may appoint working parties as it considers necessary to 

advise it in the discharge of its functions or to exercise those functions. 

7. FUNCTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE 

7.1 The function of the Committee is to administer the operation of the waste 

disposal arrangements of the Councils in accordance with the Joint Working 

Agreement and in accordance with the Principal Contract (as defined in the 

Joint Working Agreement and in particular Schedule 4 thereto once the 

delegations detailed in Schedule 4 have been confirmed by the 

Committee)   

Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing the Committee will:- 

7.1.1 subject to the said confirmation by the Committee be responsible 

for the decisions assigned to it in Schedule 4 of the Joint Working 

Agreement; and 

7.1.2 exercise such powers as each or all of the Councils may from time 

to time delegate to the Committee with the agreement of the 

Committee; and 

7.1.3 arrange for the exercise by the Project Director and any other 

designated officers of the powers allocated to them either in 

53



 

 

Sch
[...]
irector 

 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1.11.5 

 
Remediation 
Handback 
Completion 

 
Agreement to further 
works 

 
Project 
Director 

 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1.14 

 
Expert 
Determination 

 
Representations 
from Councils 

 
Project 
Director 

 
N/A 
 
 
 
 

 

 

80



 

 

 
 
THE COMMON SEAL of BRACKNELL 

FOREST BOROUGH COUNCIL was hereunto 

affixed in the presence of:- 

 

 

…………………………………………. 

MAYOR 

 

………………………………………… 

BOROUGH SOLICITOR 

 

 

 

THE COMMON SEAL of WOKINGHAM 

DISTRICT COUNCIL  was hereunto 

affixed in the presence of:- 

 

 

 

 

THE COMMON SEAL of READING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL  was hereunto 

affixed in the presence of:- 

 

 

81



 

 

Document comparison done by DeltaView on 17 August 2005 23:26:48 

Input: 

Document 1 PowerDocs://LDS_003/1027808/1  

Document 2 PowerDocs://LDS_003/1027808/2  

Rendering set Standard 

 

Legend: 

Insertion  

Deletion  

Moved from  

Moved to  

Style change  

Format change  

Moved deletion  

Inserted cell   

Deleted cell   

Moved cell  

Split/Merged cell  

Padding cell  

 

Statistics: 

 Count 

Insertions 214 

Deletions 13 

Moved from 0 

Moved to 0 

Style change 0 

Format changed 0 

Total changes 227 

 

82


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Consideration of Joint Working Arrangements
	05(a) Supplementary - Joint Working Agreement - Version 17




Minutes of the meeting


i 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
03 JULY 2006 

(6-8.30pm) 
 

Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Councillor I McCracken 
Councillor Mrs Ballin 
 
Reading Borough Council 
Councillor S Waite 
Councillor R McKenzie 
 
Wokingham District Council 
Councillor R Stanton (Chairman) 
Councillor S Weeks 

 
Officers: Mr P Baveystock, Wokingham District council 

Mr D Fisher Reading Borough Council 
Mr J Freer Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Ms J Holland, Wokingham District Council 
Mr O Burt Reading Borough Council 
Mr K Holyer Reading Borough Council 
Ms N Norris Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Mr V Paliczka, Bracknell Forest Borough Council               
 Mr S Smith, Ernst and Young 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 

2. Election of Chairman  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Rob Stanton be elected as Chairman to the Board for the 
Municipal Year 2006/2007. 
 
 

3. Appointment of Vice Chairman  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs Ballin be appointed as Vice-Chairman to the Board 
for the Municipal Year 2006/2007 
 

4. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 22 March 2006 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest received in relation to any items on the 
agenda.  
 
 
 



ii 

6. Urgent Items of Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business received.  
 
 

7. Consideration of Joint Working Arrangements  
 
 
There was submitted a report by the Assistant Director (Streetcare), Mr J Freer, 
updating the Board with progress and the current status of the Joint Working 
Agreement (JWA) between the three Councils. Members were advised that the 
purpose of the report was to recommend that the three Councils entered into the 
JWA.  
 
The Board was advised that when the report had been published there had been a 
number of issues still outstanding. These were in relation to environmental issues, 
the Financial Schedule, the Constitution Agreement and the proposed delegations 
within Schedule 4 of the JWA relating to decisions that needed to be made or matters 
that needed to be considered pursuant to the Project Agreement. The Board received 
an updated copy of the JWA for consideration. 
 
The Board was pleased to note that a majority of the outstanding issues with the JWA 
had been resolved over the last few days, apart from the inclusion of the financial 
schedule and the completion of the contract management arrangements.  Members 
asked about the liability of the Board on the completion of the contract. They were 
assured that there was no personal liability for them as Members of the Board. 
However, the Assistant Borough Solicitor, Ms N Norris, agreed to confirm this with 
Members in due course. 
 
The Board was advised that following approval of the JWA there was the opportunity 
to review the document at a future meeting. Any final comments, or questions, were 
requested by the end of the week.  
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council, Reading Borough Council and Wokingham District 
Council enter into the Joint Working Agreement subject to the three Councils being 
satisfied that:- 
 

(i) the interests of each Council be protected in the financial schedule to be 
incorporated at Schedule 1 to the Joint Working Agreement 

(ii) the satisfactory completion and inclusion in the Joint Working Agreement 
of Schedule 3 relating to contract management arrangements 

 
 

8. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED that, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration 
of item 7, which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information under the 
following paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended: 
 
Paragraph 3 
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information), provided that Information in this 



iii 

category is not exempt information if it is required to be registered under the 
Companies Act 1985; the Friendly Societies Acts 1974 and 1992; the Industrial and 
Provident Societies Acts 1965 to 1978; the Building Societies Act 1986; or the 
Charities Act 1993. 
 
 

9. Outcome of Negotiations With Preferred Bidder  
 
There was submitted a report by the Assistant Director (streetcare), Mr J Freer 
updating the Board on the negotiations that had taken place since the last meeting, 
through the Joint Project Team (JPT) of Council Officers and consultant advisers, 
with the Councils’ preferred bidder, Waste Recycling Group (WRG), and highlighting 
the current status of the main strands of the negotiation.  
 
The report went on to give the background on the negotiation approach, the status of 
negotiations, the technical, financial and legal strands surrounding the negotiations 
and the standardisation of Private Finance Initiative (PFI) contracts. The purpose of 
the report was to invite the Board to consider the outcome of the negotiations with the 
preferred bidder in response to the Council’s invitation to initially submit a best and 
final offer and to approve that they entered into a binding contract with the preferred 
bidder under the Government’s Private Finance Initiative for the provision of waste 
management services.   
 
Mr Smith, a Consultant from Ernst and Young delivered a presentation on the key 
differences between the preferred bidder and other bidders, as well as looking at 
what would happen if they did not do anything. This addressed, specifically, what the 
Councils were buying, for how much and on what terms as well as the affordability of 
the product and the fall-back position in place. 
 
The Board was advised that all four issues outstanding from the last meeting had 
been resolved with the Department of Environment and Rural Affairs (DEFRA). One 
of the main issues that was still being negotiated was in relation to green waste, but 
Members were assured that this was being resolved. The Board was advised that it 
was intended to send the final business case to DEFRA and the Treasury by 14 July 
which would allow final clearance by early September. Members discussed the final 
headline price and how robust the 5% variance over the final quoted price of £618M 
was likely to be. It was agreed that 5% was the maximum but they hoped for less.  
 
The Board discussed the liability in relation to hazardous waste and asked whether a 
special licence was required. Members were assured that a Licence was not required 
as the preferred bidder had agreed to manage the amount of hazardous waste itself, 
therefore, no liability would be contributable to each Council.  
 
RECOMMENDED that  
 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council, Reading Borough Council and Wokingham District 
Council enter into a binding contract with Waste Recycling Group Ltd under the 
Government’s Private Finance Initiative for the provision of waste management 
services to deliver a long-term solution for the reception, treatment, recycling and 
disposal of municipal waste from the Councils’ area, capable of meeting current and 
anticipated national and local performance targets subject to the following conditions 
being met: 
 

• The Councils being satisfied that the interests of the Authorities have been 
properly protected in the final project agreement. 



iv 

• The required Final Business Case being approved by DEFRA and any other 
necessary consents being obtained from central Government. 

• That the project remains ‘affordable’ and there is no more than a 5% variance 
in the headline price of £618M. 

• That the inter-authority arrangements are put into place concurrently with the 
signing of the Final Project Agreement. 

 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was agreed that the date of the next meeting would be held at 6.00pm on Tuesday 
8th August 2006 at the offices of Bracknell Forest Borough Council.   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


